## **RESOLUTION 2023 - 47**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF \$88,200.00 TO EVERGLADES PREPARATORY ACADEMY, INC. FOR REPAIRS TO THE CAFATERIA ROOF FROM INSURANCE PROCEEDS RELATED TO PRIOR HURRICANE DAMAGE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE NECESSARY ACTION; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pahokee ("City") has received certain insurance proceeds for damages related to the 2021 hurricane season; and

**WHEREAS**, Everglades Preparatory Academy, Inc. has made certain needed repairs to the cafeteria roof for property owned by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to utilize insurance proceeds received by City to reimburse Everglades Preparatory Academy, Inc. in the amount of \$88,200.00 which represents 60% of the \$147,000 amount paid by Everglades Preparatory Academy, Inc. for roof repairs to the MGT Group, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission finds that reimbursement for a portion of the costs of roof repairs is in the best interest of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby approved and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- <u>Authorization of City Manager</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby authorizes reimbursement in the amount of \$88,200.00 to Everglades Preparatory Academy, Inc. The City Manager is further authorized to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

	- I	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
ATTEST:		
Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Cler	rk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AN LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	ND	
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	_	
	Moved by:	
	Seconded by:	
VOTE: Commissioner Boldin Commissioner Gonzalez Commissioner Perez Vice-Mayor Murvin Mayor Babb	(Yes)(Yes)(Yes)(Yes)(Yes)	(No)(No)(No)(No)(No)